EN @ Read t‘he entire instruc_ﬂon manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact your
local distributor for assistance.
A CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instability causing possible injury.
+ Mounts must be attached as specified in assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.

- Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on wood stud walls, solid concrete walls or brick walls. INSTALLATION MANUAL

7| Flat Panel

+ Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
« Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
« This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
« This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, telephone your local
distributor for a replacement. -
MAINTENANCE: Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months). o ’ e art
DE @ Bitte vor Beginn der Montage und Zusammenbau das ganze Handbuch durchlesen. Bitte sich mit dem Handler vor Ort bei Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen in
Verbindung setzen.
VORSICHT: Bei Verwendung mit Produkten, die das zulassige Gewicht iiberschreiten, kénnen Schaden oder méglicherweise Verletzungen die Folge sein.
« Halterungen sollen entsprechend den Montageanweisungen angebracht werden. Eine unsachgeméafRe Montage kann Schaden oder Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge verwenden. Die Montage des Produktes sollte nur von Fachleuten durchgefiihrt werden.
« Dieses Produkt kann auf Wanden mit Fachwerk, massiven Beton- oder Steinwénden montiert werden.
- Die tragenden Oberflachen sollten das gesamte Gewicht von Geréaten und allen zuséatzlichen Bauteilen sicher aushalten kénnen.
« Nur die mitgelieferten Einbauschrauben verwenden und die Schrauben NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.

o
« Dieses Produkt enthélt Kleinteile, die Erstickungsgefahr beim Verschlucken hervorrufen kénnen. Diese Teile von Kindern fernhalten. 3
« Dieses Produkt nur in Innenrdumen verwenden. Verwendung des Produktes im AuRenbereich kann zu Verletzungen und Schaden fiihren. 2 o
WICHTIG: Vor der Montage bitte alle erhaltenen Bauteile mit der Bauteileliste abgleichen. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen den Handler vor Ort nach Ersatzteilen g ° 8
fragen. o o 2
WARTUNG: Die Halterungsklammer regelmaRig auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat priifen (am besten alle drei Monate). g §
° [
FR @ Lisez entierement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer I'installation et le montage. Sl vous avez des questions concernant les instructions ou les avertissements, : == =1 —2A H
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance. o = 0 /|°
ATTENTION: L'utilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles. "
« Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux o ° o
personnes. =0 ==l 0
+ Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels. | 0 = T 1 ]
+ Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique. (] ° 0
« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de I'’équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés. u o (]
« Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage. 0
« Ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces piéces des enfants. 0
+ Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux 0 0
personnes.
IMPORTANT: Avant 'installation, assurez-vous que vous avez recu toutes les piéces selon la liste de vérification des composants. Si une piéce est manquante ou 0
endommagée, téléphonez a votre distributeur local pour qu'il la remplace.
MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moins tous les trois mois) vérifiez que le support est d'utilisation sire et fiable.
RU @ Mepen Hayanom ycTaHoBKY 1 CGOPKM Npo4MTaiiTe PyKOBOACTBO NO ycTaHoBke. Ecrn y Bac BosHuknm BONPOCHI i unu ] ¢ Bawum
Ansi nony .
A BHymaHve: /cnon3osariie NpojIyKTo, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBBILIAET YKa3aHHbI PACHETHbIA BEC, MOXET NPUBECTH K "
* Onopb AOMKHbI GbiTb YCTAHOBIEHbI, Kak 3TO MOKASAHO B MOHTAXHBIX MHCTPYKLIMSX. HenpasunbHast yCTaHOBKa MOXET MIPUBECTH K MTONY|EHHIO CEpbe3HbIX TPaBM.
*F MpoaykT AomxeH TONbKO
« MpozyKT NPejHa3HaEH ANt YCTAHOBKM Ha 1EPEBSHHbIE Kapkacm’le CTeHI, TBEP/BIE LIEMEHTHBIE CTEHbI AW KMPMMYHBIE CTEHb!.
« YGenuTecs, uTo Hecyujas BbIAEPKMT BEC  Bcero W KOMNEKTYHOUMX
o waywve B wypynsl n HE NMEPETATVBATb ycTaHoBOYHbIE Lypynbl. - —
* [laHHbI NIPOAYKT COREPXUT ManeHskie AeTant, mmpb\e Hpe/:lCYaBanT OMACHOCTb YAYULEHHS MpH 1O Takve petan XPaHUTb B HEAIOCTYNHOM ANt AETel MecTe. 1
« [JanHbIf npoaykT TonkKo ANst [aHHOTO MPOZIYKTa Ha YTVILIE MOXET MPYIBECTV K NOTIOMKE NMPOAYKTa U MIONYEHI0 TPaBM.
BAXHO: Mepeg ycraHoBkoit ybeanTeck, 4To Bbl nonyuunm ece aetani 8 CO CMIMCKOM KOMNNekTyowwx. ECnu He xsaTaeT kakvx-nubo AeTaner v OHu nonoMakbl, CesxuTeck ¢ Bawmm
MECTHBIM PACTIPOCTPAHUTENEM 10 acnpocy 3ameHl.
TEXHUYECKOE OBC. perynsapHo (Kak MUHIMYM, Pa3 B TP MecsLia), 4To6bI H Gbin nero 6bino 6
ES @ Lea todo el manual de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las o 3 i con su
distribuidor local.
A PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales. 1
« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales. ]
« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales. 1
« Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera slida, concreto sélido o bloques. ||
« Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware. 1
« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los tornillos. 1]
« Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios. ||
« Este producto esté disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales. 1
IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segun la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su ]
distribuidor.
MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periddicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses). I ]
PT @ Leia todo o manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagédo e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o 1
seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.
A\ ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.
+Os suportes devem ser anexados como nas de A \nsta\agao incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.
. de e devem ser utilizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.
« Este produto € projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto solido ou de tijolos.
« Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com do e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
« Use os parafusos de montagem fornecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESS\\/AMENTE 0S mesmos. ﬁ
« Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas. .
« Este produto destina-se somente para uso interno. Usa-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lesGes pessoais.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se alguma pega estiver faltando ou € defeituosa, contate o seu
distribuidor local para substituigao.
MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

Fl @ Lue kayttoohje kokonaisuudessaan ennen asennuksen ja kokoamisen aloittamista. Jos sinulla on ohjeisiin tai in liittyvia k a, pyyda olemaan

yhteydessa jalleenmyyjaan.

A VAROITUS: Painorajan ylittavien laitteiden asentaminen voi saada telineen vaarallisen epavakaaksi.
« Teline on asennettava ohjeiden mukaisesti. Vaaranlainen asennus voi johtaa laitteen rikkoontumiseen tai vakavaan henkildovammaan.
« Kayta turvavalineita ja oikeita tyokaluja. Vain asiantunteva henkil saa suorittaa asennuksen.
« Tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi puukoolauksiin tai betoni-fiiliseinaan.
« Varmista, etta asennuspinta kestaa telineen ja siihen kiinnitetyn laitteiston yhteispainon.
« Kéyta mukana toimitettuja kiinnitysruuveja. ALA YLIKIRISTA RUUVEJA!
« Tuote sisaltaa pienia osia, jotka aiheuttavat tukehtumisvaaran nieltdessa. Pida tuotteen osat lasten ulottumattomissa.
« Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisakayttoon. Tuotteen kéytto i voi johtaa laiteri ja henkild
TARKEAA: Varmista, etté olet vastaanottanut kaikki osalistauksen mukaiset osat ennen asennusta. Jos jokin osa puuttuu tai on viallinen, ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaan.
YLLAPITO: Tarkista tuotteen kiinnitykset ja tarvittaessa kiristé kiinnikkeet ja ruuvit. Suorita tarkistus ainakin joka kolmas kuukausi.

200x200/300x300 70"

Las bruksanvisningen i sin helhet innan du borjar installera och montera produkten. Om du har fragor angaende anvisningarna eller varningarna, ber vi dig kontakta din
SE D sioraars T TE 400x200/400x400
VARNING: Om produkten anvénds med apparatur som éverskrider viktgrénsen, kan det orsaka instabilitet som kan leda till personskador. 600x400

« Stallningen maste monteras enligt bruksanvisningen. Felaktig montering kan leda till att apparaturen gar sonder eller till allvarliga personskador.

+ Anvand skyddsutrustning och ratta verktyg. Endast en kompetent person far utféra monteringen.

« Produkten &r &mnad att monteras pa véggar med tréreglar, eller pa betong-/tegelvaggar.

« Se till att monteringsytan tal staliningens och apparaturens sammanlagda vikt.

« Anvénd de medféljande skruvarna. OVERSPANN INTE SKRUVARNA!

+ Produkten innehaller sma delar som kan orsaka kvavningsrisk om de svaljs. Hall produktens delar utom rackhall for barn.

« Produkten &r &mnad endast for inomhusbruk. Om produkten anvands utomhus, kan det leda till att apparaturen gar sénder eller till personskador.

VIKTIGT: Se till att du har mottagit alla delar som finns p& dellistan innan du monterar produkten. Kontakta aterforsaljaren om nagon del fattas eller ar defekt.
UNDERHALL: Kontrollera produktens fésten, och spénn fastena och skruvarna vid behov. Utfér inspektionen minst var tredje manad.

e 0000 [o®)




fom (oo (oo (o

M5x14 (x4) M6x14 (x4) M6x30 (x4) M8x30 (x4)
- - -C M-D

(o (o] @) @]

MBX,\;S?E(X‘” M-F (x4) M-G (x8) M-H (x8)

D

M8x65 (x8) M8x60 (x4) M10x35 (x2) D10 (x2)
- P-B P-

C P-D

P-A
S—21 J J

D8 (x4) M8 (x12) P-G (x1) 5mm (x1) 8mm (x1)
P-E P-F P-H Pl




	页 1
	页 2

